/f ‘ Sears
MODEL NO.
817 .25960

OWNER'S
MANUAL

\:‘.' u (_,.f—(- - '_\r\

1 \'I' /11 |
Iul ._a't,: !-.ahu 4

H .\ Y0 EN\ «,FTF\“[\W(]TQ

Assembly Operation
Maintenance  Repair Parts

IMPORTANT:

READ RULES FOR
»~ SAFE OPERATION

AND INSTRUCTIONS

CAREFULLY

Sears, Roesbuck and Co., Chicago, [1l. 00084, U S A and Simpsons Sears Limited, Toronto, Canada



ctormanuals.com

CONGRATULATIONS on your purchase of & Sesrs 558

Taws Garden Trace It han twen desgred  engreered and

manuisctured W e o egmeadals 'ty el per Sormande

Sheoruld you eupmr cenoe any [HOLEEM pon (et eguly eemedy

flegse contart your resres! Seery Rostrach vl Ce w Semp
wrs Seery Lomvted stove They Pawe e | 0o
techruai v the roges o0k and DErts 1o WO OF FERT

That vt

Pessr road prnid retgen Pt mgrmagl The wntr

YOu 'O pmenide ofwe ate powd mgenleen y
Abwayr obmerve the RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION

YOUR NEW SS/18 TWIN
GARDEN TRACTOR
FEATURES...

OPPOSED MISTON, FOUR CYCLE, TWINCYLINDER
HP. ENGINE-10 run smoothly and guetly with plenty of

porwwer 10 ke 0N & vty of gy P BT OF W 8Tl

Ly

SAFETY INTERLOCK SYSTEM sflows engne 1o itart anby
when te gt ( ek Beabe Pade! A epresed sral A1 Pema
Outch Laver OFF  posteos

ALL GEAR TRANSMISSION & wmeh lowward! Teo ot
weeh 10 w1 oyoss wlect the pwoger mgich lgr the terrgen pd
the wois Auto type dMerent.sl helpn guard agaemt turf syt
+

SERVICE HOUR METER ety you know ot & ghance, whe
mger terngndr 1 thae

CONTROL PANEL with Theottie, Ohole, Light Seewch, iy
ot Sewtch and Servae How Veter gorwenently o

o omne of e

ATTACHMENT VERSATILITY handles & large warwty of

Seers Yod snd Gorden Tractor Artschment atng

42 AND 48 INCH MOWE RS acth theee  hagh 11 Diades
sand g for wewl Cuiny
LITTER wHISK LAWN SWEEPFER o mare ethoent the
epmr i tarcaune 0f (1) wheel s Sesg
ter ol y twunl tonatPTes The g owersd

SELF POWE RE ROTD SPADER grepares sl for new

povrns vl geedherns weth 3 30 w0 18 Fowte il

OTHER SOIL TILLAGE ATTACHMENTS inchuding Plow
Dvae Harvow, D
CHEVRON TIRES %o sdddedd 1ractcon o v

F O
SNOW BLOWE R haraley aet Peavy o preedery veow weith
-

andther, free manual from www.searsgr

. 1

W REMOVAL




another free manual from wwvx”s.earstractormanuaIs.com
-

-~

TAIL!OFW

WARRANTY .+ . INSERT SHEET
RULES FOR SAFE MMTM I Bhw ey o s 5
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS . . . . . . . . . . . 2
OPERATIONINSTRUCTIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . &
MAINTENANCEINSTRUCTIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . §
TROUBLESHODTING *. . . . . « vsle ¢ s ¢+ « =« DY
REPAIR PARTS . .12

lmwmﬂmm;mwru. READ THE

(WNER'S

Ou not sllow chddren to g se the whucle Do not allow

ST b ot 11 e TRt g T e

Do ot carry passangers Kewp chldvs . srad ety 8 wie @

U sy

Ower the work srea of ooty whah meght e phed W

vl the e

Dweragage o) attachument chutcturs sod dhtt 10 et o be

fore attermptong 10 el The eogpne

Dnsngug powe: 1o stischments snd Wop The rogne be

Tore Waveng T OOEIEtor s ponton

Ovarrgoge pawes 10 atlahmenty snd Vo e rrapeoe befors

gk g a0y TegEE L oF palpal ety

Dasergeg powes 1o sttachments shen 1 snagm ey o ~ot

- e

Tohe ot powbie @ecat pry g the weheche W

attended. wah B g g the gowes (e oM Lowes oy

the sttachmwnis, hfting wio neulrsl witng the Dartog

trabe togpeng The engae  and rerrovong e bey

Do not sap or de! mehienly when goeg uphdl or down

rell Mow up vl down the face of Uoge not grester than

15%), mwver scrom the face

Reduce pmed on dopes and make twns g sduslly to pre

vent tipgeng o lom of contrel [umcne eatieme cadtn

when changng deecbon on Voies

Stay slert for hodey wn the beri e ard oTher hadden hafadh

Use core when pulleng losh o e hasvry  sgungement

& Use only spgroved dowber Nich possts

B Lewwt loadh to those you can salely controld,

¢ Do not turn sharply. Use carw when hacking

d Une conter meaghth of whee! smghts sfwn suggrited o
ey e s s

Wetch ouwt for Wraffic when

W o e "

1N

"

"

”
"

"

n

When wierg sy Mlhewetl rwen drect dacharge of

& towwd bn et roe ailow By newr the w
Peile witwle o OpE gtaon
Mardle ganci e anth e A A hghty Nemematie

& U soge oved gamolne Corigene

b Never remowe the cap of 1he fuel trd or adkd gasolne to
& nawung o hot engne. or Tl the fusl ek ndoors.
W w9 wrled gamoboe

€ Open doon o the sngne 4 fun n the garage - exhaust
turmes o dengrrows Do ot run the engeme doon.

Eeep the webucie and stiach CE g COM

Bron and heep safety dewcer » place

Kowp ofl nuty Bolty snd wrews Light 10 be tare e squep

et e hate wer hing Cond teon

P g ihore TR st e ih gauolew o he Lenk wede

4 bas g where fures may reath an open Flame o ek

Al the erupre 10 (000 betore (toring o By enciowers

To redhen fire harsrd, heep the srpre free of g leawer

o ERCPIMYE e

The wetucte and stiach Pl te ) ard PAgeCt

od for demage sfter S LG & tormgn olyect, and the dam

o shaoudd e repasred brfore ceviar brg and op sty the

et

Do mot (hange the ergre gowing: WItng of G el

he engoe

71 When wing the wehcle eth mower, proceed = foliges

MiMlow only in deylght o in good snificiel lght

171 Newer mane 3 (LT gt sdhuntment whle the engre
A ruveng A the opmaetr must damount 19 @0 B

(315t 1he engme oMt when removeg the I e Gatcher o
wnChogEpny Chute

410nech 1he Dhade mounting boits for progm: Bghtness st
et TN

Crech the g ot cotchur beg 'reguently lor weer or deter o

raton Raplece with new bags for safety protectson

LOOK FOR THIS SYMBOL TO POINT OUT IMPORTANT
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS. IT MEANS - ATTENTION!
BECOME ALEAT! YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED.




another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

CUT AWNAY ViEw

I 1

WALME R

! cELL
| i
PIOURE 1 =0T sm T H e |

S

- WENT CAF

BATTERY

BATTERY

BATTERY CLAMS

BATTERY
SUPPORT
ot

FirGuni 4

"

one 7

sombie arwd achunl youir Tractor you w P

16,918, and 3N Open or Box End Wrench

ASSEMBLY

1. Remove Shippeng Weer, Battery, Steering Wheel Sest om
Bag of Party

a.F-Ilmq and char grwg Battery (before

wtslling NOTE SEE

DETAILED INSTRUCTIONS PACKAGED WITH BAT
TERY
WEAR EYE AND FACE SMIELD
s Fill Battery with stectrolyte 10 bot i
(Fig. 1). NOTE: DO NOT OVERFIL

WILL RESULT IN DAMAGE TO TRACTOR
WASH HANDS OR CLOTHING IMMED!
ATELY IF ACCIDENTALLY IN CONTACT
WITH ELECTROLYTE

Ohech lewwi of slectrobyte sfter 30 menutes. Add add
tional slectrolyte ! necewnary NOTE Tighten wernt
i e ety with washen -
Crarge Battery at & rate not sxcreding three amperes
for about two and one half how

DO NOT SMOKE FUMES FROM CHARG
ED ELECTROLYTE ARE EXPLOSIVE

d Neutralire escen electrolyte for daposal by adding it o
o ches of wate 8 lve gallon plastic ooniasne
St with 4 wooden of plastic paddie whele adding hak
g sode unty! The addilion of More e Causes o 1
Frng Perig
3\ wiall Battery wnng Battery Clamp, two Wing Nun
Battery Boity, two Flat Washers and two Hes Nuts found

v and shightly spread ree wdes of Hood 1o re

mase Hood Latches. Lift Hood from rear sides (Fig. 20
Remowe tape trom Platic Tray and mowe it sightly to
he 1 hook one Battery Bolt o the slot on the

et ke of the Battery Sugpoet
Tray 10 orpnal postcon |depin

Fig. 3. Return Plastx
hole 10 operptors A M
front

Place Battery Plastic Troy (Battery Termenahs 10 rew
of Tractor) (Fig X
Battery Cla
Flat Washer and Wing Nt

Mook remaining Battery Bolt o rght wde of Battery
Support and fasten Battery Clamp 1o ot with remaning
Flat Washer arw! Wing Nut (Fog 4] Tghten Wang Num

Faster no o ewtalled Battery Bolt wih a

wcurely
Connect RED Battery Cable
munal with Hex Nut (Fyg &

PMace Boot ower Termenal

Positive (+) Battery Te

Tighten Nut wcurely

POSITIVE TERMINAL MUST BE CON

NECTED FIRST TO PREVENT SPARKS

FROM ACCIDENTAL GROUNDING
Conrect BLACK Ground Cabie 1o Negative
(Fig. 8

Battery
Tghten

Termunal with remaneng Mex Mot

Mt ety



V TRp—— Oas Shahiar. Launnier ad
Hex B sssemible Aeering ft: W "
Key, and Steering Wheel Cap 1 Bag of Pa
R ve Hex B Lock wa sl Flat Wast
’ Ste g Shaty (F g
W K K v 3y L g ] 2 \
de St g Wi Shalt & Key. NOTE [
AE WO RUFF KEY I8 § RE IN N
SHAFT
Fa with Flat Was! " M
[} | e
Press Ste .
Wather, Lockwather, & Hex N ' ”
Seat Plats
s Remove Bolt. Washers and Nut from Seat Plats
£ Fasten Seat Plate to Seat Soring (Fig. 7). NOTE
o SURE SEAT PLATE IS ALIGNED WITH SEAT SPRIN
q TIGHTEN NUT SECURELY
wu

T INITIAL ADJUSTMENTS
4. Reduce T

3. A spark

INITIAL SERVICE

another free manual from WW\?.searstractormanu

NOTE: BE CAREFUL NOT 7 T EN
THE ENGIN 1EN
¥ i
V. Cneck e O Leve h Tra J
Wipe depstick (Fig B T * gt § s W
s ad ( r I = Y. Mh
Ful ark s reache T AE. 30 IS
> SE) Onl. In wint wlow J12°°F w SAE. 10W0
i oD or Sk S ) vk enti e
betow 0°F e SAE SWX (5C S r Si NOTE
NOT OVERFILL
2 ¥ ank (Fig
. # air ty N v
NOT SWITCH FROM LEA i

FILL TO BOTTOM OF GAS TANK FILL
ER NECK. DO NOT OVERFILL. WIPE
OFF ANY SPMLLED OiL OR FUEL

STRERING

WOODR U
KEY

=

[ —glAY

9—-—_.Aumrwur MEX NUT

LOCKWASHER
= LARGE FLAT WASMER

".‘,_-—uat PLATE
—~—

SMALL FLAT WASHER

e —SEAT SFRING

ENGINE OIL
DiPETICH

r‘*‘“X\‘

l

[

FiGumi 8




I~
AtLEASED]
POSITION

LEVER

PARNING BRAKE

ATTACHMENT
CLUTCH LEVER

DRiIvE
FOSITION
AN <0\
(AN ot
CLUTCH BRAKE £
POSITION 7

Y

PFIDAL

5
| &

OPERATION
STARTING THE ENGINE
1. Place

Park

3. Place Gear Shit . eutral N pos Fig. 11
& Mow Ra = 5 Fuw N F 1"
s_v Brake Peds & ¥ 12
6 Move T Cont - e o Fig. 13

8.7 piition Key to "START" Engne sta
f 131 Release key N powt
NOTE N RUN ARTEF ~ ‘ Y
FOR MORE HAN THIRTY 3 " AT TIME L
) o start & al & w
t Lever 1 FAST" pos - '
¥ g

WARMING UP THE ENGINE

Move Theott Lewe ow post Push Choke
pre warrs. NOTE: ALLOW ENGINE TO WARM
® FOR A FEW MINUTES BEFORE OP
W SLArting a wa p e ww T
woldie  [RO%trOn Mok Tay w 1o be

ALWAYS WEAR SUBSTANTIAL FOOT
WEAR AND AVOID LOOSE FITTING
CLOTHING THAT COULD GET CAUGHT
IN MOVING PARTS

LEARN TOSTART, STOP AND REVERSE
YOUR TRACTOR IN A LARGE, OPEN
SPACE




»
from www.searstractormanuals.com

TRACTOR OPERATION

. With engine running and warm, place Throttle Lever in
muddie posItion

*» 2. Push Clutch Brake Pedal down to brake powtion.
1‘7&9‘.’-’! Lever to “2ND" and Range Shift Lever 10
"u

A, Aeiease Parking Brake

5. Releste CutchBrake Podel SLOWLY 1o start forward
moverment

6.1 ground trawe! is 100 slow mowe Thvottie Lever 10 fast posi
tion o press Clutch-Brake pedel and shift 10 & different
geor. NOTE: ALWAYS SELECT A GROUND TRAVEL
SPEED THAT WILL SUIT THE TERRAIN AND THE
ATTACHMENT BEING USED.

BRING TRACTOR TO COMPLETE STOP

BEFORE SHIFTING GEARS.

NEVER PLACE YOUR HANDS OR FEET
IN OR UNDER ANY POWERED ATTACH-
_lﬂ‘ OR NEAR ANY MOVING PART
OR ANY POWERED
Anm IS RUNNING.

TS 2.Push Clutch-Brake Pecsl into Brake position.
5 3+ Retesse Attachmant Clutch.

£ @.Move Gesr 911 Lever 10 neutrst "N

5. Puce Parking Bk in “LOCK" position.

D 6. Aelease Clutch Brake Pocal

<
E=)
2 A MAKE m mnnﬂ BRAKE WILL

7. Tum ignition Key o “OFF* position

REMOVE KEY WHEN LEAVING TRAC
TOR TO PREVENT UNAUTHORIZED USE.

YOUR
For pushing or towing your ractor, plece Gear Shift Lever
and Range SHift Lever in neutral position (Fig. 11). NOTE:
DO NOT TOW YOUR TRACTOR FASTER THAN SIX

MLES PER MOUR.

TRACTOR OPERATION ON HILLS
to-—-ma the lowsst gears BEFORE starting up o

DO NOT DRIVE UP OR DOWN HILLS
muuuuumanwm‘un
NOT DRIVE ACROSS ANY SLOPE

2 Avoid shifting or stopping on hills.
&, If slowing is necessary, move Throttle Control to middie
position.

. 11 stopping is necessary, push Clutch Brake Pedal auick
Iy 10 brake postON to prevent rolling

€ Engage Parking Brake and $hift 10 lowest speed range

@ Partially retesse Clutch Brake Pedal (until forward move-
mant begi.

. Release Parking Brake.

1. Completely release Clutch-Brake Pedel

BMake all turms graduaily

STARTING YOUR TRACTOR
WITH A LOW BATTERY

l'mmy--u-u-»umn-m it should be
rechaged. If “Jumper Cables” are used for emergency starting
follow this procedure: NOTE. voun TRACTOR 15 EQUIP.
PED WITH A 12 VOLT NEGATIVE GROUNDED SYSTEM.
THE OTHER VEMICLE MUST ALSO BE A 12 VOLT
NEGATIVE GROUNDED SYSTEM.

LEAD-ACID BATTERIES GENERATE EX-
PLOSIVE GASSES.KEEP SPARKS, FLAME,
AND SMOKING MATERIALS AWAY FROM
BATTERIES. ALWAYS SHIELD EVES

AROUND BATTERIES.
1. Connect wach end of the RED cable to the POSITIVE (+)
terminals of each bettery (taking care not to short aganst

).

2.Connect one end of the BLACK cable to the NEGATIVE
) terminai of "GOOD" battery.

3.Connect the other end of the cable 1o ENGINE uoc:
or good CHASSIS GROUND on tractor
Tank or Battery).

@.Disconnect cables in reverse order
a. Engne Block or chassis
b Negative terminal of "GOOD" batsery
<. Postive terminals

DO NOT USE YOUR TRACTOR BAT-
TERY TO START OTHER VEMICLES.




another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

FIOURE 14

INDACATOR

CUT-ARAY VieWw

METAINER SPRING
DLER .L;nrao.:\\
\)

\
v ¥ II
| EJ ’

"7 Umaint

MAINTENANCE

wrnarg hEtter | bonges e o 1 e CEVSETY

To keep your Tactor
e Sctwdule and the Ser

st vice wning the lollowing Mantens

yocw My Wetr Fig V4] on the tracior Aavh

The Serveee Howr Meter recordh the number

tractoe operation Feed the Houw Hand on the O
mark indicating one howr 0F Oper ator flead the Siuty How

ol sach mark ewhoatveg walty mowrs of

Hard " tha W
operstion. The Syvtem Indicator mowves wably when  the
Ignition Key & in the “ON" position, mdicating the system
Oguer b

DISCONNECT SPARK PLUG WIRES TO

PREVENT ACCIDENTAL STARTING BE
FORE MAKING ANY INSPECTION, AD
JUSTMENT (EXCEPT CARBURETOR) OR
REPAIR

FIRST /. HOURS:

1. CHECK V-BELT TENSION
A rerw V Balt may stratch after the fust few hours of opers
thn M Chutch Brahe Pedal, » drwe postson iFig 18 1

f the werlicsl posit

conuderatly to the I
the V Belt 1 out of s

fratl Tee e tenneoned
s Secue Chtch Brphe pedel n bvshe powton [relamng

V Belt teror ewvg 10 front axle

b Mold Nut or e of Flat dier arwd loosen Flal ldler
Bolt
¢ Mowe Flat Idher in frame wot 178 inch down (o tighten)

wp (10 loown) V Belt tenion. Tighten Bolt
d Rebeme Chutch Brake Pedal. It should return 10 apgWos
mately vertecal paomteon
NOTE FOR LONGER VBELT LIFE, ALWAYS KEEP
BELT TENSIONED PROPERLY START TRACTOR
MOVEMENT WITH THROTTLE CONTROL IN MIDDLE
POSITION. AND ALWAYS REPLACE WITH SEARS
V-BELTS
2.CHANGE ENGINE OIL
Changng Od after the fint two hours will heip sliminate
bresk i recus which might be demapng to your Engine

Note Be caehd not 1o allow dirt to enter the Engine

whan chargong ol

s Do OW with Engre werm. Usscrew O Drain Cap
(Fig. 161 and catch O in 3 wetable contaner, Replace
Cap

b. Retill Engne O (Fig. 17). In summer use s _ X
(SC. SD or SE) O In winter (Delow 27°F.) ue SAE
10W0 (SC, SD or SE) or 10W40 (SC. SD or SE). In ex
trame cold (below 0°F) we SAE SW20 (SC. SDor
SE). Capecity i 3 - 1/2 pints without OF Cartridge
change. NOTE: DO NOT OVERFILL

FREQUENTLY:

1. CHECK BATTERY
s Electrolyts whuton level n sach Battery Call should be
even with bottoms of tubes in cells (Fig 18). Add ds
tilled water if necessary. NOTE: DO NOT OVERFILL
b Keep Battery and Terminsh clesn. Reter to pege 10
c. Koep Battery bolts light
d. Keep Vent Caps tight, Washers in place snd small Vent
holey n Capn Open
o, Recharge SLOWLY st 3 amperes il wpecific grawity of
electrolyts Tally bwlow 1226
2.CHECK TIRE PRESSURE
Tire pressure in front and rear Tires should be 12 pounds
3.CLEAN AIR SCREEN
Alr Screen and Guard (Fig. 21) munt be kept Wee of drt

6 anvdd chatt 1o prevent Engne damege from overhesting




EVERY i HOURS:
1.CHECK ENGINE OIL LEVEL

. DO NOT CHECK ENGINE OIL LEVEL
WITH ENGINE RUNNING.

Several minutes after stoppeng Engne, check Engne Ou
Level with Tractor on level ground. Wipe dipatick (Fig 17)
clean, push it down tight 1or a few seconds, remove and read
Ol Level. I necessary, add Of wntil “FULL" mark i
reached. In summer e SAE, 30 (SC, 5D or SE) DM, In
winter (below 32°F.) use S.AE. YOWDD (SC, SD or SE) or
10W40 (SC, SO or SE). In extreme cold (below 0°F ) use

SAE. 5W20 (SC, SD o SE). NOTE: DO NOT OVER-
FILL ILEFT & RIGHT)

2.LUBRICATE STEER/NG AND FRONT WHEELS
There are six Gresse Fittings on yowr Trsctor (Fig. 19)
Using & Grosse Gun, give each Gresse Fitting two shots of
Extreme Pressure Lubricating Grease Amdex No. 1 (Avasl
able st your local Sears Service Center |

3.0IL MIVOT POINTS

Place wveral drogn of SAE 30 OUl st points where paris

move agains! each other mpecially

a. Idier Bearing (Fig. 19)
Remove Plastic Cap
Remove Retasner Spwing from ldier Shaft
Move Idber and Shaflt outward and lubwicale ex
posed Shaft
Return idier and Shaft to orgnal poston, replace
Retaner Spring, and repoution Cap

b, Front Axie Pivot (Fig. 19)

* .

(EVERY 15 MOURS IF OPERATING
IN VERY DUSTY CONDITIONS)

1.CLEAN AIR FILTER & FOAM PRECLEANER
& Unscrew Wing Nut (Fig. 20) to remowe Air Filter Cover
Papes A Filter Element and Foam Pre Cleanes
b. Clean dunt from Paper Au Filter Element by gently tap
g Element on # flat surface
. Wash Foam Pre Claaner in dater gent and water
d. Rinse, squeeie (rather than twist) and allow to dry tho

"

oughly

e. Cost with theee tablespoors of SAE. 30 Engne Ou,
krwad 1o dntribute evenly, and wgueere out Faori

1. Check Paper Air Filter Element. Replace if excessively
ety

g Re-Asemble A Filter and reposition on Tractor
NOTE NEVER RUN ENGINE WITH AIR CLEANER
REMOVED

another free manual from wwW.searstractormanuals.com

2LCLEAN AIR SCREEN
Al Screen and Guard (Fig 21} must allow free-flow of s
to prevent Engine damage from overheating Remove Aur
Soreen and Guard and clean with & wire brush 10 remove
et and chat! and stubiborn desed gum and Tibers
. J.CHANGE ENGINE OIL
The best time to change Engine ONl is a1 the end of a days
operation when ail dut and Torewgn matenal o supended
in the hot Oil. Refer 10 page 6.




THANSAXLE
FilLLER FLLG

EVERY /| HOURS:
4. CLEAN ENGINE COOLING FINS
Remowve any dust, dirt or oil from Engre Cooling Fim
(Fig. 22) 10 prevernt Engine damage from owerheating
2.CHECK TRANSAXLE OIL LEVEL
s Block up Rear Axle securely or use 3 Sears Tractor Jeck
Remove Left rear wheel by removing £ Ring
b. Remove Fillee Plug (Fig. 200 trom Tramaxie. O Lewel
thowld he even with Filler Plug theeath. Add SAE. 30
Motor O if neceary
c. Chack Pressure Relie! Vaive (Fig. 26). It sthould wpring
completely clowed when pulled out by hemw!
d. Repostion wheel Secure with E-Ring
3. REPLACE ENGINE OIL CARTRIDGE
s, Drain Engne Onl. Reter 1o page 6
b Remove Lett Hand Shield (Fig 24)
e Tun 17 Mex on Cartridge end to remove and replace
O Cartriddge (172 turn beyond posnt of contact) NOTE
DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN
d Refill engne oil. Refer 1o page 6, Capacity is 4 pints
with 8l Cartridae change. NOTE: DO NOT OVERFILL

every |||/ Hours:
1. CLEAN SPARK PLUGS AND RESET GAP
Wire brush carbion degouty from Spark Plug Elecirodes and
reset gap 8t 025 inch. (Fig. 75} Replace Spark Plug
they show ugm of fouling or ehectrode  erolaon
2.CHECK BREAKER POINTS
Replace Powts i they se peted of burned
s Remove Aw Intake Hose that connects 10 Blows Hous
ing (Fig. 24). This provides an scoess 10 view T ormureg
Mark
b Remove Spark Plugs end Belt Guard and turn Engne
Pulley (Fig 15) chockwiie by hand until 21°BTC mank
on gear cover aligm with mark on Thywheel Turn anoth
e 14 tuan to enure pownts are Tully open
¢ Remove Bresher Box Cover (Fig 22) by loosening Sorew
and lift ol o rermores
d Replace Posnts of necetaary
e. Using an Allen Head Wrench, adjust Set Screw for 021
wch between Points. Measure Post Gap with a2 Fla
Feeher Gauge. NOTE MANE SURF FEELER GAUGE
IS CLEAN AND FREE OF GREASE, DIL. OR DIRT
Mo other sdqusiment of abgnment o necenary  Setting
pont gap sccus ately adyusts Engne Timing
1. Replesce Breaker Box Cower, Spark Plugs and Cables
and Aw Intake Home
3. LUBRICATE BALL JOINTS
s Move Rubber Booti to
and Steering Link (Fig. 28)
b. Cost Ball Joints with Silcone Spray Lubricant
¢. Reposition Rubber Booth

G

eveny !l wours:

1. REPLACE PAPER AIR FILTER ELEMENT
RAeter to page 7

2.REPLACE BREAKER POINTS
Reter 1o step 2, shove

T
gvery il wours:
CHANGE TRANSAXLE OIL

5 Block up Rew Axle woursly o e 2 Sears Tractor Jack

spowe Ball Jownty on Tie Rodh

Remove Left Rear Whee! try removng £ Ring

b. Ovain Tramsaxie O by remowing Drsn Plug (Fig. 26) and
catchung O i uatable contasner Replace Dran Plug

e Refill Transaxie with SAE. 30 Motor 0N, Capecity s 5
quarts. Presiure Rele! Valw (oppowte of od Tl ude of
Tramsanhe | may be held open to allow Transaxle to il more
ipuech by

d. Check Pressure Relie! Valve It should spring completely
closed when pulled out try hand sand relessed

¢ Reposition wheel Secure with E fing




another free manual from Wilw.searstractormanuals.com

AS NEEDED:

1. REPLACE IN LINE FUEL FILTER

BE SURE
LEAKS AND
PROPER POSITION

THERE

2. TOEIN ADJUSTMENT

D BRAKE ADJUSTMENT

Q. PARKING BRAKE ADJUSTMENT

ARBURETOR ADJUSTMENT

sciy powe joes not wile prog
-1 -
s M " Sove sorew (F
e A tirg Ne e (Fig. X
o t ONLY, -
[ . ’ v
L witt Foagne
v
- e v .
v oulle
" 7 30 o
1 I resett At i el ]
wowei! endg will @

ARE NO FUEL
THAT FUEL
IN HOSE CLAMPS

LINE

LINE IS IN

" .
cleasiee
= a -It.;

EOYT AV ey

DIRECTION OF
FURL FLOW

PULL PILTER

TH AOD
ADJUSTMENT
SLEEVES

= — .-

\ I ..£_7\..

LL JOANTS
™l ROD

A

MAM WUTE

STEERING LiNK

FIGURE JIJ

1 COND

FIREY
/ WEX NUT

v R

TURN BUCKLE

CLUTCH-BRANKE
M DAL

H\ -




©
Q
(7]

s
=

ESERVICE RECORD

QILL IN DATES
YOU COMPLETE
EGULAR SERVICE

COheck Engne OV Lewel

E:lwww Ervgure Ol

W W VeSS
“‘\,ﬂpu,.o",.o“‘k"“-ﬁ"\ﬁo

o
00“‘“

ot

o

s

B.CLEAN BATTERY AND TERMINALS

Corroston and dirt on the Battery and Termingls cause
the Battery 1o sk’ power snd hinders the operation of
the charger

3. Remowve the Battery from the Tractor and wash with
towe tabberpoons of baking soda to one gallon of water
NOTE: BE CAREFUL NOT TO GET THE SODA
SOLUTION INTO THE CELLS. Rinse the Battery with
plasn water dry and resnitall on Tractor

brush until beight. Re

b Clean term 1 with 2 wee
sce Battery Cables. Coat terming connectom with
v " e
"'TIH( CARE
a. Mawtasn twe pressure i tront and rear tires of 12 pounds

b. Keep twes free of gesoline, oil, or imect control chems
calt whech can destroy rublber

¢ Avoud stumps, stones, deep ruts and other hasards that

cause e damage

d. Remowing front wheel for tire repar (Fig. 37}
Block
Ja ™
Remave Hex Bolt and Dust Cap
Remowe Nut, Wear Washer, Pin and Washer 10 allow
wheel removal

may

ap front axie securely or use 3 Sears Tractor

Repast tire and 1egsse mble

€. Remowing res wheel for tire repar (Fig X2
Block wp rear axle securely of use 8 Seans Tractor

Jack

Remove E Aing to allow wheel removal

Repair twe and reassemble Snap E-Ring securely n

sale groOwe

BrinisH

Keep tractor Linah frew

f gasoline osl insect chemecals or
hattery electioiyte Protect pasnted surfaces with Automo

tive Type was

e SERVICE DATES
<> gl‘“ WS
P ——— —

81“81-:- Engine Oul Cartratige

Jil Piwat Posnty
A

ot wubricate Front Wheely & Steering

g)nrt Trarmaxie Od Level

Ir%.'unp Trarsaxie OU

I Clean A Screen

l Clean Air Filter & Foam Pre Cleaner

Repiace Paper Aur Filter Element

Clean Engine Cooling Fim

Clean Spark Plugs & Rewrt Gap

Chech Breaker Pownts

Aeplace Bresker Points

e o e e e el e e e

Creck Battery Levels

Check Tire Pressure

. 10

L




TROUBLE SHOOTING
POSSIBLE CAUSE

POSSIBLE REMEDY

WILLNOT START
ske Pedal i 6rive poVtion
An.anm Clutch Lever in “ON" position
No gasoline in Fuel Tank, clogged Fuel Filter

Press Pedal into trake poution
Move Lever to “"OFF " position
Fan 1.- with Gasoline, Check Fusl e, Ful Filter

o Fuel L (chean it
Fuse o-an-vm-av-m
Dead Batrery Recharge or
WARD TO START
Choked imeroperty. flooded Engne Push Choke in. place Theottie Control in middie pos-
110 and run starter several times to chear Out gas
Clogged Fuel Filter Remove and replace
Clogeed Fuel Tank Remove and clean
ity Ar Remove and clean
Soark Plugs diuty or improper 90 Clean, adjust ga or replace
Defect Recrargn or replace
Detective Ignition or loose wiring Check the wiring and Sourk Plugs
Water in gasoline or oid fuel Drain Fusl Tank and Carburetor, use fresh fusl and
ciean Soark Plugs

Improper Carburetor sdyustment

Make necessary adjustments

Shift 10 4 lower gear of reduce load
Remove and replace
Remove and clesn

Make necessary adjustments

Clean Alr Scroen and Cylinder Fins
Add or change ol

Clean, reset gap or replace

Oheck Spark Plugs and for loose wires

Major Engne overhaul
Drain and refill Gas Tank and Carburetor

and
Une fresh fuel and adjust Carburetor

Check Light Fuse under dash, replace Taillight Bulb
or Sealed Beam Headights

Check for fault and replace
Replace

Drain (with engine warm) and replace with clean engine oil
Reter to page 6.

2.FUEL SYSTEM

. Drain fuel tank and carburetor by allowing the
e outf gmclin. NOTE. GASOUINE LEFT 1N YOUR
ENGINE WILL LEAVE GUM DEPOSITS CLOGGING
FUEL SYSTE

. Dispose of gusoline if not to be used. NOTE: GASO-
LINE STORED FOR SEVERAL MONTHS LOSES
ITS VOLATILITY (ABILITY TO BURN EFFECT.
IVELY).

3.cyunDER
. Remove

Soark Plugs.
b. Pour one ounce of oil through spark plug hole into cy-
lunder .y

. Tum ignition key to s\'un position for & few

v

u. Remove battery if tractor s not used regularly during
winter months. Store in cool, dry plece (sbove 50°F)
NOTE: DO NOT STORE BATTERY DIRECTLY ON
CEMENT SURFACE

b Check O.. each month and

below 1.225 specific gavity. NOTE. BATTERIES NOT

N USE FOR SEVERAL MONTHS AND NOT KEPT

FULLY CHARGED, PRODUCE SULPHUR DEPOSITS

ON PLATES WHICH CANNOT BE REMOVED BY

RECHARGING.

S.GENERAL CLEANING
Clean engine, battery, finish, etc. of all foreign matter



| umm 88/18 TWIN-GARDEN TRACTOR




als.com
H

&

<

another free manual from www.searstractormanu

MAIN FRAME, DASH AND GRILL

KEY

=

20
2
n
2
2
»
26
2
»
»
ko
n
2
3
e
£
3
7
38
»
40
“
el
Q
4
“%
“
47
“@
49
50
L
52
53
54
55
56
57
8
0
©
6
L

3

736

i

BI4AI04

HT

9776
B3I

84STR
634A762
7756R

gt

DESCRIPTION

Geill -

Muttler Clamp (Inc, Key No. 14)
Meat Shield Carburetor

Cip

Mutfler Guard Ass'y.

“Washer 11/32 x 11/16 x 16 Ga.
Grill Cable

Choke
Tivottie Control (Inc. Key 61, 62 & 63)
Orive Rivet
Decal (Shift Pattern)

Chassis Ass'y. (Ine. Key 57 & 58)
Bearing

Bearing

Engine Mount As'y

Grill Spacer

Theottie Wire & Casing

Clame.

=
»
<

SBIIIFAFINTISB2IBRR

103
04

506P
3114p

Theotte Control Lever

“Hex Bolt 14 - 20 x 3/4
*Hex Bolt 5/16 - 18 x 34
*Lockwasher

516
Phillips Pan Hd. Thd. Cutting Screw

“Hex Bolt 6/16- 18.x 1 1/4
“Sa. Neck Carriage Bolt 5/1

U
“Hex Boit 18- 16x 1 - 14 Gr. 5
Thd. Cutting Screw

Hex Washer Hd.
1/4-20 x 1/2 Type 1

*STANDARD HARDWARE-PURCHASE LOCALL)



STEERING AND FINAL DRIVE MODEL NO.

6| m=g-
S
2. 8

ano@ivl‘ﬂ'nanual from
ses & .

!!!!!!

!!!!!!!




STEERING, AND FINAL DRIVE MODEL NO. 917.25960

KEY  PART
NO.  NO.
1 TeeeR
2 w
3 1008 waher 38
4 15500 “Washer 7/16 x 1 x 10 Ga.
5 48208 Steering Whee!
6 500w E-Ring
7 s0om Cw
8 5MOM «
g9 700 Foot Rest - LM
on T998R MIMM
on TR0AR
B2 1w Y S Vexiege
©13  9BSEMI  “Woodrutf Key /1
S emase -v-nm—nm-
S men Control Knob
gl Stt Rod
£1 2510 “Cotter Pin 316x1
S Beit
T  em Rangn Sht Rod
O Tranemison Bracket
20 ssm Fuel Tank Pad
D22 sosen Reae Tire 23 x 10,0012
B e Tire Vatve
Ba 200 Roar Whee!
S 8186R Fender - RH.
26 GMASI2  Wheel Hub- Rear
2 76M Axte Thvust Washer
3 s8R ERing
E®  ®wm Fander - LW,
S, 20568 Bracket - Tl Light
(E31 6MAB2Y  Sent Stop and Bracket
32 GMABM  Fuel Tenk Retainer and Pads
Sn B Seat Soring Reinforcement
2n Seat Soring
(G35 6MATI6  Seat Plate Weldment
£36  63MAS32  Seat Bracket Weldment
n MR Bracket Seat Pivot
R Seat
E» 78R Fuel Gauge
140 788SR Funl Tonk
Tar 73608 Clamp
Sa  oun Ciip - Fuel Line
Qu TBMR Fuel Line (Long)
S 7R Fuel Filter
s 781 Fuel Line (Short)

=
£
<

PART
NO.

»

15130
15190
539K

2322AI2VELISETII288%8
8
<

5‘

| FIIIFFIN

DESCRIPTION

’unﬁuu--nu uua-l

Locknut 3/8

*Hex Bolt 38 16 1-1/4 Gr. &
“Washer 13/32 x 13/16 % 11 Ga.
- £t

*Hex Nut 38 - 16

*Hex Bot Fill mu wx1-12
“Hex Boit 38
*Hex Boit /1
*Lockwasher 5/1
'un-nc-n_unm 16234

'n--un M6 14x1
*Lockwasher 7/16
“Hex Nut 7/16- 14
“Hex Boit 1/4 - 20 x 34

'u-n..oum 1x1- 1468
“Washer 34 x 1-1-18x 11 Ga.

-..-nmn 12x116a

. ln

“Hex Nut |

'mw-uu |l-1)l

Owners Manusl

"STANDARD HAROWARE-PURCHASE LOCALLY




REPAIR PARTS: §8/18 TWIN-GARDEN TRACTOR
BRAKE AND CLUTCH MODEL NO. 917.25880




REPAIR PARTS:
BRAKE AND CLUTCH
KEY  PART DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.
79078 Foot Pedal Plate
10628 Foot Pedal
87054 Foot Pedal Bracket
ing
78188 Foot Pedal Shatt
5001 E Ring
15270 “Washer 21/32 x 7/8 x 16 Ga.
2508 *Cotter Pin 18 x
Brake Rod - Front
T

ormanuals.com

PP AUN-COB B awN -

2645R Cluteh Rod
2140 “Cotter Pin 1/4 x 1

Retainer Soring

another free manual, from yywy.searstract

64864 Soring.
15450 “Washer 17/32 x 1 x 16 Ga.

5
§8/18 TWIN-GARDEN TRACTOR

MODEL NO. 917.25960

=
£
2

T2R28% BUIRTORTBEE2552002888Y §

PART
NO.

Ine4r
ne

31500

071K

DESCRIPTION

Idier Bracket Wekiment
Adier, Bolt & Nut (Inc. Key No's 52 & 54)

Ring
Steering Arm Assembly

“Mex Nut 7116

*Lockwasher 7/16

“Washer 15/32 x 11/16 x 16 Ga.

Flat Idler
Washer 469 1.0.x1-1/8x 11 Ga.

Beit Finger
“Hex Bolt 7/16 - 14 x 2172
Vel

Pulley, Transmission
“Hex Bolt 1/4 - 20 x 34
* Lockwasher 1/4

Locknut 38
'!-msnlanml "
“Hex Bolt 38 - 16x 78

*STANDARD HARDWARE-PURCHASE LOCALLY



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

88/18 TWIN-GARDEN TRACTOR

MODEL NO. 917.25880

LN'"“\ yo—o8 L o

BATTERY
4
v
/ STARTER
s
NEUTRAL \\
SAFE SW. N_ sounowo
._/ ~
~
oI OO Ay
oot ATTACHMENT
s SAFE SW.

g

£

g

©

H

S 30 AP,

E

S

8

9

2

2]

2

S

9

a

=

5

=

©

=]

c

<

£

o

L

E

9]

POSITION ancurt
ps - Q TAILLIGHT
AUN BRIA by
cuassts

START BRI GROUND




REPAIR
ELECTRICAL

=
-m
<

Borvwovnaw “-8

BRUNEBISIEFZCH

191817

c D
DY e=md =4
D= The D4
DESCRIPTION

Headlght

Phillips Pan Hd. Thd. Cutting Screw
No. 10-16x 172

Mounting Clip

RAubber Spacer

Headlight Ground Wire

Howe

Wing Nut 1/4 - 20
Washer 5/16 x 34 x 16 Ga
Battery Clamp

Battery Bott

Clp

Battery

Cabile - Solenoid 10 Starter
Salety Switch

Solenoid

Wue  Ground 1o Solenoud
Battery Cable

Insulated Clip

Light Harness

Tail Light (Inc. Key No. 21, 22, 231
Lens - Tailtight
Housing - Taulight
Buib No. 1895 2 Candle Powsr
Service Hour Meter
Service Hour Meter Bracket

=
-m
<

ss ssrssssuny weleBuesunnag

10039
538P
1002¢
503P
10067
S43P
14020
3003P
506P
3074P

1404P
15047

S2/78 TWIN"OARUEN IHALIUR

*Mex Bolt 1/4 - 20 x 34

*Hex Nut No. 10 - 24

*Siotted Truss Hd. Machine Screw
No. 1024 x 34

*Ext. Tooth Lockwasher No. 10
*Washer 7/32 x 1/2 x 18 Ga.

*STANDARD HARDWARE--PURCHASE LOCALLY



REPAIR PARTS: S8/18 TWIN-GARDEN TRACTOR
MODEL NO. 517.25960

s
o
=
e
©
3
c
©
£
ju
@]
)
O
©
—
-
n
o
©
Q
@
2

_ 3@@#@ '0 .

inothea?r




9
another % DU DRD NN 2R TR s o,

Sorng
Washer 15/32 x 50/64 x 16 Ga.
SNt Mechanism
Washer 9/16 x 15/16 x 11 Ga.

Hex Bolt 8- 24 x 3 14
1" Theesd

Gear Case and Beariogs - LW,
Pipe Plug 1/2- 14 NPT,
90 Street Eibow ln NPT

Pipe Plug 1/4 - 18 NPT,
*Lockwasher 5/16 Extra

Hex Bolt 6/16- 18 x 1-1/2Gr. S H.T.
Dowel Pin

Spring - Sift Fork Detent
Bl

Stoel
Shift Fork High - Low Range
High - Low Range Shift Fork Shatt

KEY  PART DESCRIPTION

NO.  NO

¥ enem Needie Bearing

B 6200M

i

“0 62214

a1 BesoM

a2 222M

4 61AR -

“  anem Bearing

45 625 Gasket - Gearcase

4% 81m Needte Bearing

7 7396M Thvust Bearing Race

® Snap Ring - Crescent Type

49 GIIAIE  High - Low Rangs Gears and Hub
50 4th Reduction Shatt and Gears
51 7308M Needlie Bearing

52 Thvust Bearing

53 633A3  2nd Reduction Shatt and Gears
54 13704 Thrust Bearing Race

56 4895 Needie Bearing

56 633A  Speed Change Gears and Shatt
67 so0P ERing

58 A84M Needie Bearirg

50 6231 Low Speed Pinon

6  esem1 Key

6 e Input

62  6uAN High Soeed Pinions
6 62eM St Fork Shatt

64 42108 Shit Fork - LM,

o Snap Ring - Crescent Type

6 Shift Fork - RH

& 1158 Reverse Idler Gear

& 79 Reverse dier Thrust Washer
3 Reverse Idler Shatt

0 1678 Washer

n o osae Hex Jom Nut 7/16 - 20

72 e Hex Nut 5/16.- 18

3 en O Seal

" 633A19

7% 100

% s

” 6274M

7 63AZA

79 sessM

80 6260M

“STANDARD HARDWARE-PURCHASE LOCALLY



T

-4
another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REPAIR PARTS: §8/18 TWIN-GARDEN TRACTOR

FRONT AXLE

5"’

=
-
<

..u.onu»—s

RRBNEESSSEFEESE

BMA277

TB10M
2515R
TBIBR

1506F
AT84M
A28
BS15R
6MA89
s50P
5140
EMA8]
1552¢
IR

DESCRIPTION

€ Ring

Washer 13716 x 1 - 14 x 14 Ga
Bearing

Fromt Axie w/Bearings (Inc. Key No 31
Hex Bolt 5/8 - 11 x 5 Grade §
Spwndie Complete A H

Flanged Besring
Gripeo Locknut 3/8 - 24 UNF
Mar dered Washer @D
Tie Rod and Joints (Inc. Key No's. 18, 16, -
' 1
J;:.::. bod KEY  PART DESCRIPTION
NO NO
m":;;‘,’i‘;:‘“‘ 26 aasem Grease Fitting 1/4 - 28 Taper Thvd
Hugloch L"uuc 27 798R Tirs Vaive
Tie Rod Joint (R.H. Theead) 5 SUSILS 06 Sroane
2 15627 Washer 25/32 21 -1/2x 18 Ga.

Hex Jam Nut 172 - 20 (RH. Thvead) a

) 0 80eM Aol Pin /32 x 1
Tie Rod and Nuti (nc. Key No's. 16 & 18)
Mex Jam Nut 172 - 20 (L. Thread) N e7sM Woor Washr
Tie Rod (LM, Tiweed) n A Elastic Nut 3/4 - 16 UNF
- "h“'"m’ . 33 876 Oust Cap-Outer
Washer 49/64 x 1 - 1/4 x 16 Ga. M o ofim Bek 8108 - 18 = 12
L » 08 Mex Bott 38 - 24 x 1
o g, (R % s * Hex Nt 378 - 24
Steering Beil Crank Weldment *STANDARD HARDWARE -PURCHASE LOCALLY

Front Tire - Tubslen 22




another free manual from WV\'.searstractormanuals.com

FUEL SYSTEM GROUP
i d
KEY PART DESCRIPTION
NO NO.
1 1401169 Tube, Alr Intake (Alr Cleaner 1o
Blower Mousing)
2 1420568  tCarburetor, Gasoline (With Integral
Fuel Pumpl)
3 1450438 Gasket, Carburetor Mounting
4 154 1468 Manitold, intake
] 1541744 Gatket, Intake - Manifold
L] B0O0-0034 Screw, Hex Head Cap
(5/16-18x2-14%)
7 1401198 Support, Alr Cleaner
] §500045  Washer, Spring Lock (8/16")
9 155-1365 Iowert, Exhoust Pipe
10 5030740 How, Fuel Pump Vacuum
" 1401215 Ganket, Aw Cleaner Mig
12 1401213 Housing, Alr Cleaner
13 1401218 Element. As Cleaner
14 1401168 Cover, Alr Cleaner

KEY
NO

”

-
L2

SBNIRVUNY

PART DESCRIPTION
NO.

8650020 Nut, Wing - Air Cleaner Cover (1/4 - 200

5050815 Nipple, Exhaust (1 x 37)

B00-0023 Screw, Mex Mead Cap (14 - 20
1-38%)

8500040 Washer, Soring Lock (1/4")

8150377 Screw, Round Head with Nylon Ses!
(No. 10- 32 x 38"

1401250 Wrapper, A Cleaner Elerment

140113 Bracket, Aw Cleaner Support

5180328 Clip, Bracket, Cable

1491321 Cap, Fuel Pump

8000003 Screw, Hex Head Cap (14 - 20 x 1/2)

8620001 Nut, Hex - Steel (14 - 20)

8530013  Washer, Lock - ET (14")

4031021  Bracket, Lifting

55027 Sitd. Pan Hd. Sei Tap Screw Type AB
No. 8 x 34

1 See wparate goup lor components




another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

7

n—%/

=
&
o

KEY  PART DESCRIPTION
NO. MO

1420548 . Choke
0 1420847 Flost and Lever Assembly
2 1420548 S, Flost Lever
2 1420016 “Neod, ide
n Rl
4 1420550  1Geskat, "0" Ring
2 1420681 Cowr,
Ed 420652 *Puate, Pumo Soring
27 1420853 "Valve Asembly, Float
» 42 Cip, Float Valve

!
1420571 *Gasket Set (Incluces Parts Marked 1)
1420570 Repai Kit (inchudes Parts Marked *)

1. Inchuded in 1420571 Gaskat Set
* . Inchuded in 142.0570 Repair Kt




another free manual from wvﬂ.searstractormanuals.com

GOVERNOR, STARTER,

CHARGING ALTERNATOR AND
BLOWER HOUSING GROUP

88/18 TWIN-GARDEN TRACTOR
MODEL NO. 917.259860

KEY PART
NO NO.
1 5180176
4 1520156
3 5260214
4 §16-0059
L] 821-0010
6 150-1214
7 8150104
8 150-1343
9 150-1269
10 150-1345
n 8700278
12 1501350
13 5180004
14 1670188
15 1911102
16 8130108
17 850-0030
18 sTo0n

DESCRIPTION

Swivel, Throttie Cable
Washer, Flat - Steel (17/64" 1LD.
x 1/2" 0.0. x 1/16" Thick)
Pin, Cotter - Swivel Mounting
m,m-&g-rwm
(1/4-20x1/27)

Spring, Governor

Screw, Round Head (No. B - 32 x
s16")

)
-

B2 B8 8 N3 & W B

PAR
NO.

8150261

134200
1501418
150-1433

1342089
8150290

5260021

5260113
850-0045
8000512

1343213
8150378

DESCRIPTION

Screw, Hex Head Cap

(1/4-20 x 718")

HOUSING, BLOWER

Engnes without Variable Speed
Gowernor

Washer, Flat - Steel (17/64" 1.D
x 34" 0.0. x 118" Thick)
Housing, Cylinder Aur - Right
Starter, 12 Volit (For Component
we wparate
Washer, Flat - 132" 1.0
x 1" 0.0, x V32" Thick) L
Washer, Spring Lock (5/16")

Guard, Blower Housing
Sorew, Ind, Hex Head w/ET
{No. 14 x 1/2%)



IGNITION GROUP

another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

. : < il

KEY PART DESCRIPTION
NO NO.
1 1601210 Box Assembily, Broaker | Inchudes
Parts Marked *)
2 8120108  “Sorew, Macherm  Aound Hesd
No. 10- 14 x 1 - 1725
3 5260008 “Washer, Fiat (184" LD, x 71N18"
0.D. x 1/32" Thick)
1 1601176  “Cover, Bresker Box
5 8150358  “Screw, Tapping - Hex Head (No. 8- 12
« 518"
L] BS0002%  “Washer, Lock - Spring (No. 8)
7 20198  “Condenser, ignition
8 8020034  “Screw, Cap - Socket Mead (14 - 20
x 34"
L] 8500038 ‘uq_- Lock - Spring - High Collar
4%

0 1601183
n 1801172
2 160-1150

*Point Assembly, Bresker
*Base, Brosker Box
*Gasket, Breaker Box

13 1601181 Punger Breaker Poant Amernbly

" . VNNV Lead, Breaker Points 1o Coil

15 167.0241 Phug, Soerk

] 1671463 Cable, Spark Plug (10°)

17 1671462  Cable, Spark Piug (16 - 34")

18 1660535 Coil, Ignition

19 1660804 Nut, Coél Cable (Part of 1660835 Codt)
2 503031 Clamg, Cou Mounting

* . Parts included in 160 1210 Breaker Box Asembly




REPAIR PARTS: 8§8/18 TWIN-GARDEN TRACTOR
STARTER PARTS GROUP MODEL NO. 917.25960

e
o
O
%)
O
3
C
©
e
—
o
)
(@)
(8]
-
)
w0
| -
(18]
Q
)
; KEY PART DESCRIPTION
g NO. NO
E 1910933 Starter, 12 Voit (Complete)
o 1 1911034 Cover, Dust
= 2 1911045  Nut, Stop
— 3 1911046 Washer, Stop Nut
e 4 1911035  Spring, Antidrift
c 5 1911047 Spacer, Dust Cover
© 6 1911036 Drive Assembly
e ] 1911048  Screw, Hex Cap
() 8 850 0040 Washer, Lock
o 9 1911037 Cap, Assembly, Drive End
Y 10 1911038 Watsher, Armature Theust
b " 1911039 Armature
< 12 - 1*Spring, Brush
"5 12 - 1Brush MHolder
c 14 - TScrew and Lockwather
© 15 A 1*Brush, Ground
16 - 1 Stud and Brush Assembly, Input
17 - TBushing, Insulation - Input Stud
18 'y TWasher, Insulation - Input Stud
19 A TWasher, Flat - Input Stud
20 - TWasher, Lock - Input Stud
N A TNut, Securing - Input Stud
n 1911040 Cap Assembly, Commutator (Includes
Parts Marked 1)
23 - Housing, Starter Motor
1911041 Repair Kit, Brush, Spring and Stud
Q (Includes Parts Marked *)

1 - Included in the 1911040 Cap Assembly
* . Included in the 1911041 Brush, Spring and Stud Kit.
& Not Sold Separately

.27



REPAIR PARTS: S§8/18 TWIN-GARDEN TRACTOR
CYLINDER BLOCK GROUP MODEL NO. 517.259680

nual from www.searstractormanuals.com

3
elma
= 4
L]

another fre




CYLINDER BLOCK GROUP MODEL NO. 917.25960
-
KEY  PART DESCRIPTION KEY  PART DESCRIPTION
NO. NO. WO
1 1no239 . Cylinder (Includes » INSERT, VALVE SEAT
Parts Marked 1) EXHAUST
2 12314 Spring. Breather Vaive 1101824
3 1231175 Vaiwe, Breather 110182402
4 1231173 Baftie, Breather 110182405
§ 5260018 Washer, Flat &-lmm 10.x 110-1824-10
£ /8" 0.0. x 1/16" Thick] 110182425
S 6 102274  Cowr, vuwmum
© 7 1101879 Cover, Vaive Compartment (R.M.) 1100197
) 8 1101921 Gasket, Vaive Cover 1100197.02
© 9 5170048  1Pug, Extension - Camshaft 110019705
200 1040776 1Shim, Rew Bearing Plate (.006") 1100197:10 010" Oversize
S 11 1102287 Gasker, Cylinder Head 1100197:26 m'o-m-
gn WEAD, CYLINDER » Washer, Flat - Steel (11732 1.0, x
= 1102273 Rioht Side (No, 2 Cylinder) 23/32" 0.0. x 10 Gauge)
i<} 1102272 Laft Side (No.1 Cylinder) » 1101807 1Guide, Vaive
T 13 8000051 fScrew, HexMesd Cap-Steed (3816 31 1100530 Soring, Vaive
© w1 14% 2 1100639  Lock, Valve and Spring Retainer
B 1231277 Tube, Breather n *BEARING, CRANKSHAFT - FRON1
L BEARING, CRANKSHAFT - REAR (FLANGED)
54 (INCLUDES THRUST WASHER) 1010432 TStandard
Pq 1010450 101043202 002" Undersize
' J 101045002 Undersize 101043210 010" Undersize
§ 101045010 010", Undersize 101043220 020" Undersize
H 101045020 020" Undersize 1010432:30 030" Undersize
101-0450-30 030" Undersize M 000048 Sorew, Hex Heed Cao 30 16x
£ 1040575 ., Crankshatt Bearing Thrust 4"y ml—n
S 1010415 1Gasket, Bearing 3% 5260006  Washer, 25004 10.x
= 1010430 TPlate, Bearing (Exchudes Bearings) WA 0D * 116 0.0
= 1010405 Camshatt ) 36 1100068  TGasket, Vaive Guide (Intake)
3 SO0  Th Sewiog Pete 37 8000010 Screw, Hex Hesd Cap (1/4 - 20
£ $160072 1P, Main Bearing 1-34"
© 6260063 Flat - c-;-.umc 10.x B 1401200 Tube, Fusl Pump Vacuwm
£ 716" 0.0.x mn‘n-a » SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP
[ 1100904  Rotocep, Vi 8000540 1.58"
o TAPPET, VALVE 8000541
= 1150006 © 1230805
= 115000602 002" Oversize « 5200820
i 115000605 005" Oversize
=2 TWasher, Lock (38"
= 1200736 1Tube, Crankcase O 1 Included in 110:2397 Cylinder Block Assembly
S 27 VALVE Replacement Front ¥ lange Bearing replaces unflanged
1101808 Intake bearing and thrust washer
1101800 Exhaust




REPAIR PARTS: 88/18 TWIN-GARDEN TRACTOR
crANKSHAFT. FLYwHeeL, camsiarr MIODEL NO. 817.25880

AND PISTON GROUP ~

another free manual www.searstractormanuals.com
5 LY
=




REPAIR PARTS: 88/18 TWIN-GARDEN TRACTOR
CRANKSHAET. FLYWHEEL, CAMSHAFT MODEL NO. 917.25860

AND PISTON
- KEY  PART DESCRIPTION
NO.  NO
1 1500078 Ring Camahatt Canter Pin
2 1501116 Cup, Governor
3 5100015 B, Fiy - Governor
. 1040779 Gear, Ring - Fiywhes!
§ 1343200 Fiywhee! (inchudes fling Gew and
Magret Ring)
€ 1050332 Gear, Camenatt (includes Fiyball
Soacer and Prate)
7 1040032 Gear, Crank
£ 8 5150000 Key (12" D x 1%
S 9 1050402 Includes Center Pin)
= 10 150007 P, Carat Coner
o n PISTON AND PIN (INCLUDES RE
] TAINING RINGS)
= 1120043 Suandard
© 112014305 005" Oversize
£ 112014310 010" Oversize
= 112014320 020" Oversize
<] 112014330 030" Oversize
k] 112014340 040" Oversian
£ 12 120122 P, Paton
13 5180311 Ring Piston Pin
4 " P08 ASSEMBLY. CONNECTING
5 1140247 Standurd
] 114024710 010" Oversize
3 114024720 020" Oversire
1140247-30 030" Oversis
% " RING SET, PISTON
1130186 Stndwd
£ 113018605 005" Oversize
o 113018610 010" Oversiaw
& 113018620 020" Oversize
= 113018630 030" Oversize
s 113018640 040" Oversiae
c 16 1140228 ok, Specil - Connectig Rod
] 17 5260017 Washer, Flat - Steel
£ 116732° 10, x 114" 0D, x
o 14" Thick)
o 18 8700137 Mut, Locking - Connecting Rod Cap
= 19 BE00055  Washer, Soring Lock (7/16")
= 0 14302 Guwd, Fiywhee!
Q 2 1040170 Screw, Hex Head Cap
s N6 142 4%
] $180014  Ring, Retaining - Crankshatt Gear
] Washer
= 23 1050004  Washer, Camshaft Gear Thoust
26 1040043 Washer, Crankshatt Gear Retaines
% 1040919  Cunksnatt
E 10 Screw, Hex Mead Cap - Locking

Flangs (14 -20x 172"
27 210014 Screw, Mex Head Cap - Locking
Flangs (61618 x 172}
28 5150103 Key, Crankshaft Stub (14 x 14 x 2)
L 4 2 1501257 Sescer, Governor Flywhes!
20 1500077 Pute. Governor Fiybat
N S50  KeyKn




REPAIR PARTS: 8§8/18 TWIN-GARDEN TRACTOR

GEAR COVER, OIL BASE AND MODEL NO. 917.25980
OIL PUMP GROUP
-
»_
=
S
O
v
(]
RS
(=
. ©
=
-
o)
©
4
E
7]
-
(gv}
0 \
z "
< /
= >
o
=
©
o}
(el
©
=
)
(O]
il
. 1"
)
M
s}
o
=
o
i
-




GEAR COVER, OIL BASE AND
OIL PUMP GROUP

B KEY

~ .
1
2
3
.
5
L
7
8
9
£ 10
Qo n
n
g 2
3
S "
%
E
i} 1
I ”
b=
E "
©
"w
2
T n
2
£ n
S u
. =
© »
2 2
©
£ 2
] »
=
a_) 2
2
% 3
s n
©
11
ke
- ¥
2 »
n
-\ »
»
»

5100108
150-1470
1501187
8150046
5160130
509 0008
5100014
509 0040
1030408
5160141

1231292
1020693
5050056
1020741

1200140
8010050

1200398
120049

1200713

1200161
12203
526.0065

5050176
5060158

0320
8150194
122.0360

1220406
1220347
5260066

800 0056
8000032
8000645
18000007

DESCRIPTION

&-mv.ﬂ-lhﬂam
Marked *

'i-'u.co-mu
‘!-n-nh-A—-uy Governor

, Flat - (21/64"
1.0.x 816" 0.0. x 1/16" Thick)
Gasket, O Filter
Washer, Flat - Copper (21/64" 1.0,
x9/16" 0.0, x 116" Thick
Sorgw, Hax Hoed Cap 871

Nipple, Pipe - Ol Drain (1/2x 3 -
jal
Cap, Pipe (172"

Adapter, OW Filter
Screw, Hex Head (No. 10 32
")

Washer, Flat - Copper (26/64" 1.D.
llhl 0.0, x 1/16" Thick) - By - Pass

h-.m.o—auan 16
212"

Screw, Hex Hesd Cap (5/16 - 18 x
1-3/4") - Gear Cover Mount

ver Mounting
Screw, Hex Head Cap (14 - 20 x 1)

* - Included in Gear Cover Assembly.




rstractormanuals.com

1

another free manual from www.s

[l

MODEL NO.
917 .25960

HOW T0 ORDER
REPAIR PARTS

MODEL NUMBER

The Model Number will be found on the Model Plate attached
to the Chassis Channel, in front of the Sest. Always mention
the Model Number when requesting service of repair parts for
your Garden Tractor.

REPAIR PARTS

All parts listed herein may be ordered from any SEARS, ROE-
BUCK AND CO. or SIMPSONSSEARS LIMITED retail or
catalog store.

WHEN ORDERING REPAIR PARTS, ALWAYS GIVE THE
FOLLOWING INFORMATION

o THE PART NUMBER

@ THE PART DESCRIPTION

e THE MODEL NUMBER

e THE NAME OF MERCHANDISE

If the parts you need are nol stocked locally, your order will be
electronically transmitted to a Sears Repair Parts Distribution
Canter for “expedited handling”

SEARS SERVICE

Your Sears merchandise takes on added value when you dis
cover that Sears has over 2,000 Service Units throughout the
country. Each is staffed by Sears-trained, professional techni-
cians using Sears approved parts and methods.

#

Sears. Roebuck and Co. Chicago. Ill 80884 US A
and Simpsons Sears Limited. Toronto C




	img001
	img002
	img003
	img004
	img005
	img006
	img007
	img008
	img009
	img010
	img011
	img012
	img013
	img014
	img015
	img016
	img017
	img018
	img019
	img020
	img021
	img022
	img023
	img024
	img025
	img026
	img027
	img028
	img029
	img030
	img031
	img032
	img033
	img034
	img035
	img036



